

Nos. 10-16696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE NO. 09-cv-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

JOHN C. EASTMAN, Cal. Bar No. 193726
ANTHONY T. CASO, Cal. Bar No. 88561
KAREN J. LUGO, Cal. Bar No. 241268
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Initiative Proponents Have Standing to Defend Proposition 8, Both as Agents of the State and in Their Own Right.	10
A. The Principal Purpose of the Initiative Power Is To Allow The People To Act Directly, When Their Government Officials Will Not. ...	10
B. California Law Authorizes Proponents of Initiatives to Stand in as “Agents of the State” to Defend Their Initiative, At Least When Government Officials Will Not, Thereby Providing Them Standing in Federal Court for Article III Purposes.	13
C. California Law Recognizes a Fundamental Right of Citizens to Propose Initiatives, and this Right Becomes A Particularized Interest for Citizens Who Serve as an Initiative’s Official Proponents.	22
II. Imperial County and Its Officials Were Entitled to Intervene as of Right under Rule 24(a). Their Parallel Appeal Therefore Provides an Alternative Ground for Jurisdiction By This Court To Hear Proponents’ Appeal.	24
III. The District Court Exceeded Its Jurisdiction By Ignoring (and therefore Effectively Overruling) Governing Precedent of the Supreme Court and of This Court, and by Issuing a Broad Injunction, Without a Class Action Certification, Purportedly Binding Everywhere in California, Even With Respect to Non-Parties.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 8 Cal.4th 216, 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994)	15
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 11 Cal.4th 1243, 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995)	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> , 21 Cal.4th 352, 981 P.2d 499 (Cal. 1999)	17
<i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Livermore</i> , 557 P.2d 473 (Cal. 1976)	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	27
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 651 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1982)	10
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> , 41 Cal.3d 810, 718 P.2d 68 (Cal.1986)	14, 18, 23
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 48 Cal.3d 805, 683 P.2d 1150 (Cal.1989)	15
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> , 614 P.2d 276 (1980).....	17
<i>Citizens for Jobs and the Economy v. County of Orange</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 1311 (Cal. App. 4.Dist. 2002)	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>City of Westminster v. County of Orange</i> , 204 Cal.App.3d 623 (Cal.App.4.Dist. 1988)	15

<i>Community Health Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 146 Cal.App.3d 990 (Cal.App. 1.Dist. 1983)	15
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> , 128 P.3d 675 (Cal., 2006)	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 1096 (1973).....	28
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Greif v. Dullea</i> , 66 Cal.App.2d 986 (1944)	16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	28, 29
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	6
<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	3
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> , 136 P.3d 178 (Cal. 2006).....	23
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	21

<i>Lee v. American Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (2004).....	3, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 176 Cal.App.2d 115 (Cal.App. 1959).....	13
<i>Meinhold v. United States DOD</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971).....	2
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> , 36 Cal.3d 476, 683 P.2d 1150 (Cal.1984)	15
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 222 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2010).....	11
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 52 Cal.3d 336, 801 P.2d 1077 (Cal. 1990)	13
<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> , 177 Cal.App.4th 1211 (Cal.App. 4 Dist. 2009).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28

<i>Sanchez v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)	25, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	23
<i>Simac Design, Inc. v. Alciati</i> , 92 Cal.App.3d 146 (Cal.App.1.Dist.1979)	passim
<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Cal.App.3d 167 (Cal.App.1.Dist.1987)	22, 23
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	4
<i>Suntharalinkam v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>The Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir.1984)	26
<i>Valdes v. Cory</i> , 139 Cal. App. 3d 773 (1983)	25
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 118 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	21
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 119 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Yniguez v. State of Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>ultimately dismissed as moot on other grounds sub nom. Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	passim

<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazelton Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	29
--	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

A.B. 849	3
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 389	19
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1086	20
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 7.5 ("Proposition 8").....	passim
Cal. Const. art. 2, § 1.....	29
Cal. Const. art. 2, § 8.....	27, 28
Cal. Const. art. 2, § 10(c)	3, 12
Cal. Const. art. 3, § 3.5.....	30, 31, 37
Cal. Const. art. 5, §10.....	8
Cal. Family Code § 300	3
Cal. Family Code § 308	3
Cal. Family Code § 308.5	3, 4
Cal. Gov't Code § 12512	4
U.S. Const., art. III.....	passim

Other Authorities

“Lawmakers Urge Governor to Appeal Prop 8 Ruling,” Associated Press (Sept. 1, 2010), available at http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/09/01/national/ main6827966.shtml	7
Brief for Respondents In Opposition to the Judgment, <i>Arizonans for Official English v. State of Arizona</i> , No. 95-974, at 25 (Oct. Term 1995)	20
Brief of Appellee the United States of America to Dismiss or Affirm, <i>The Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago</i> , No. 82-1445 (Oct. Term, 1982)	20
Center for Governmental Studies, <i>Democracy by Initiative: Shaping California's Fourth Branch of Government</i> (2nd. ed. 2008).....	11, 12
Manheim, Karl & Howard, Edward P., A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California, 31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1165 (1998)	11
Mowry, George, <i>The California Progressives</i> (1951).....	12
Olin, Spencer C., Jr., <i>California's Prodigal Sons</i> (1968)	12
Piott, Steven, <i>Giving Voters a Voice: The Origins of the Initiative and Referendum in America</i> (2003).....	11, 12
